

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 53

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 14th February, 2014—Price \$1.00

No. 23

#### ERRATA

In *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, (Extraordinary)*, Vol. 52, No. 157, dated Tuesday 10th December, 2013, Page 1706, Item No. 2454 under the heading "Notice of Intended Removal of Defunct Companies from Register, [Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]" the company "FORTEX7 LIMITED—F 1579 (95)" was incorrectly published and should have read "FORTREX 7 LIMITED—F 1579 (95)". The error is regretted.

In Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, (Extraordinary), Vol. 52, No. 157, dated Tuesday 10th December, 2013, Page 1706, Item No. 2454 under the heading "Notice of Intended Removal of Defunct Companies from Register, [Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]" the company "GER-MAR DISTRIBUTORS LTD.—G 2198 (95)" was incorrectly published and should have read "GER-MAR DISTRIBUTORS LTD.—G 2195 (95)". The error is regretted.

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

ACT No. 1 OF 2014—An Act to amend the Bail Act, Chap. 4:60—(60 cents).

285

## SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part A-

Act No. 1 of 2014—An Act to amend the Bail Act, Chap. 4:60.

286

# ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by His Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent 1 of 2014 ... ... The Bail (Amendment) Act, 2014 ... ... 14th February, 2014

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL

Clerk of the House

14th February, 2014.

287

## REVOCATION OF A MEMBER OF THE CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD

NOTICE is being served that the appointment of this member of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Board, Ms. Trudy Thomas, Representative from the Ministry of the People and Social Development was revoked as at 17th January, 2014.

J. GLASGOW for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Legal Affairs 288

## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1995

In the Matter of

KILLARNEY LIMITED (the "Company")

#### NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESOLUTION

[Pursuant to section 406(1)]

AT a Special Meeting of the above-named Company, duly convened and held at No. 3 Picton Street, Port-of-Spain, on the 4th day of February, 2014, the following resolution was duly passed as a Special Resolution:

That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Richard Dornford Morton of No. 1 La Deseada Estate, Saddle Road, Santa Cruz, in the island of Trinidad, in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, be appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up.

Dated the 4th day of February, 2014.

SARAH UHRE

Secretary

289

# REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1995

### NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Members' Voluntary Winding up [Pursuant to section 429(1)]

Name of Company: KILLARNEY LIMITED—K 22 (C)

Presented by: J.D. Sellier & CO.

129-131, Abercromby Street

PORT-OF-SPAIN

To the Registrar,

I, Richard Dornford Morton, of No. 1 La Deseada Estate, Saddle Road, Santa Cruz, in the Island of Trinidad, in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, hereby give you notice that I have been appointed Liquidator of Killarney Limited by Special Resolution of the Company, dated 4th day of February, 2014.

Dated this 4th day of February, 2014.

RICHARD DORNFORD MORTON Liquidator

290

# $\begin{array}{c} {\rm LOSS~OF~MARITIME~LIFE~(CARIBBEAN)~LIMITED} \\ {\rm POLICY} \end{array}$

BANWARIE RAJENDRA SANKAR having made sworn declaration that Policy Number 271049 issued by Maritime Life (Caribbean) Limited has been lost and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

29, Tenth Avenue Barataria. 291

# LOSS OF PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name				$Policy\ Number$
NICHOLAS RAMCHARAN				3423769
ERICA PARKS				3382585
ALLISTER CARUTH				3430038
ADESH PERSAD				3427077

PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

292

# SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

#### CHAGUANAS

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of the County of Caroni, Chaguanas Area, has appointed Thursday the 13th day of March, 2014 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Chaguanas Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Shaolong Yu of 232, Longdenville Road, Chaguanas, for a Certificate authorising him to carry on the business of a Special Restaurant in respect of premises situate at 232, Longdenville Road, Chaguanas.

Dated this 11th day of February, 2014 at the Chaguanas Magistrate's Court.

S. RAGHOO Secretary, Licensing Committee, Caroni

293

# POINT FORTIN

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. Patrick West, Point Fortin Area, has appointed Wednesday the 26th day of February, 2014 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Point Fortin Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Donna May Taylor of Cap-de-Ville, Point Fortin, for a Certificate authorising her to carry on the business of a Special Restaurant in respect of premises situate at Clifton Hill/Guapo Beach Facility.

Dated this 18th day of February, 2014 at the Point Fortin Magistrate's Court.

J. DICKINSON Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. Patrick West